
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

No. 22-5069

JAMES BLASSINGAME AND SIDNEY HEMBY

Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP

Appellant,

No. 22-7030

REPRESENTATIVE ERIC SWALWELL

Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al

Appellant,

No. 22-7031

HON. BENNIE G. THOMPSON, et al.

Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Joseph M. Sellers, D.C. Cir. Bar No.
30022
Brian Corman, Bar No. DC1008635
Alison S. Deich, Bar No. DC1572878
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, N.W. Fifth
Floor Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 408-4600
Facsimile: (202) 408-4699
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com
bcorman@cohenmilstein.com
adeich@cohenmilstein.com

Robert B. McDuff
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR
JUSTICE
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
601-259-8484

*Attorneys for Appellees Bass
Plaintiffs**

Philip Andonian (Bar No. 63669)
Joseph Caleb (D.C. Bar No. 495383)
CALEBANDONIAN PLLC
1100 H Street, N.W., Ste. 315
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 953-9850
phil@calebandonian.com
joe@calebandonian.com

Attorneys for Appellee Eric Swalwell

Patrick A. Malone (Bar No. 397142)
Daniel Scialpi (Bar No. 997556)
Heather J. Kelly (Bar No. 453154)

Janette McCarthy-Wallace Bar No.
OH066257
Anthony P. Ashton, Bar No. MD25220
Anna Kathryn Barnes, Bar No. 63609
NAACP
Office of General Counsel
4805 Mount Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215
Telephone: (410) 580-5777
jlouard@naacpnet.org
aashton@naacpnet.org
abarnes@naacpnet.org

Matthew Kaiser (Bar No. 5303)
Sarah R. Fink (Bar No. 63849)
KAISERDILLON PLLC
1099 Fourteenth Street, N.W., 8th
Fl. West
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 640-2850
mkaiser@kaiserdillon.com
sfink@kaiserdillon.com

Cameron Kistler (Bar No. 62145)
Erica Newland (Bar No. pending)
Kristy Parker (Bar No. 63922)
Jacek Pruski

PATRICK MALONE &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1310 L Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
P: 202-742-1500
F: 202-742-1515
pmalone@patrickmalonelaw.com
dscialpi@patrickmalonelaw.com
hkelly@patrickmalonelaw.com

John Paredes
UNITED TO PROTECT
DEMOCRACY
115 Broadway, 5th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10006
P: 202-579-4582
john.paredes@protectdemocracy.org

*Attorneys for Appellees James
Blasingame and Sidney Hemby*

Anne Tindall
Helen E. White (Bar No. pending)
UNITED TO PROTECT
DEMOCRACY
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, #163
Washington, D.C. 20006
P: 202-579-4582
cameron.kistler@protectdemocracy.org
erica.newland@protectdemocracy.org
kristy.parker@protectdemocracy.org
jacek.pruski@protectdemocracy.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

| | |
|--|----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | vi |
| ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| I. Factual History..... | 3 |
| A. Trump Sowed Doubt in the Integrity of the Election Before Votes Were Cast..... | 4 |
| B. Trump Tried Unsuccessfully to Overturn the Election Results Throughout November and December..... | 4 |
| C. Trump and His Campaign, in Concert with Violent Extremist Groups, Planned a Campaign Rally for January 6, 2021 | 6 |
| D. Trump Inflamed the Crowd and Directed It to March to the Capitol with Him While Congress Was Inside Counting the Electoral Votes | 8 |
| II. Procedural History | 12 |
| A. <i>Thompson v. Trump</i> | 13 |
| B. <i>Swalwell v. Trump</i> | 13 |
| C. <i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> | 14 |
| D. The District Court’s Order and this Appeal | 14 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 17 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 21 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. The Scope of Presidential Immunity Is Defined by the Separation of Powers and the Structure of the Presidency, Both of Which Preclude Immunity Here..... | 23 |
| A. Courts Must Look to Constitutional Text and Structure, Along with Presidential Immunity’s Justifying Purposes, When Determining Whether Specific Acts Are Immune..... | 23 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| B. Neither the Constitution’s Text or Structure, Nor the Justifying Purposes of Presidential Immunity, Requires Immunity Here | 25 |
| 1. Trump Interfered with the Constitutional Process for Counting the Electoral Votes | 25 |
| 2. Trump Obstructed Congress’s Performance of Its Own Constitutional Duties | 28 |
| 3. Trump’s Conduct on January 6 Falls Outside the Constitutional Structure of the Presidency Because it Threatened the Very Electoral Accountability That Gives the Office its Powers | 31 |
| II. Trump’s Claims of Presidential Power Are Dangerously Overbroad and Do Not Entitle Him to Immunity | 34 |
| A. Trump Was Not Taking Care that the Laws Be Faithfully Executed | 35 |
| B. Trump’s Actions Cannot Be Immunized on the Ground that He Was Speaking as President on a Matter of Public Concern | 38 |
| 1. Trump’s First Amendment Test is Untethered from the Constitutional Inquiry that Clinton and Nixon Require | 38 |
| 2. Trump’s “Speech on Matters of Public Concern” Test Would Create Boundless Presidential Immunity | 40 |
| C. Trump’s Remaining Arguments All Fail | 43 |
| 1. The District Court Acted Properly When It Considered Facts Relating to Trump’s Conduct | 43 |
| 2. The District Court Did Not Improperly Consider Trump’s Motives in Denying his Immunity Claims | 45 |
| 3. Trump Wrongly Conflates Westfall Act Immunity with Presidential Immunity | 47 |
| III. Prudential Considerations Counsel Against Granting Trump Immunity | 50 |
| CONCLUSION | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 32 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Inkster</i> , 2014 WL 3747545 (Mich Ct. App. July 29, 2014)..... | 33 |
| <i>Banneker Ventures v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 24 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... | 37 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 29, 37 |
| <i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... | 26, 37 |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).. 2, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45 | |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... | 29 |
| <i>Common Cause v. Bolger</i> , 574 F. Supp. 672 (D.D.C. 1982), aff'd, 461 U.S. 911(1983)..... | 33 |
| <i>Council on Am. Islamic Rels. v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 48, 49 |
| <i>Davis. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ennis v. Crenca</i> , 322 Md. 285, 587 A.2d 485 (1991) | 33 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 19, 32 |
| <i>Gallant v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 26 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 33 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d at1207 | 43 |
| <i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... | 30 |
| <i>Gundy v. U.S.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... | 37 |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 37 |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps. Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | 39 |
| <i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)..... | 37 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)..... | 35 |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... | 37 |
| <i>Mehau v. Reed</i> , 76 Haw. 101, 869 P.2d 1320 (1994)..... | 33 |
| <i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... | 32 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... | 37 |
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).. 1, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 31, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49, 51, 52 | |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... | 18, 29, 30 |
| <i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)..... | 37 |
| <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cnty., IL</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... | 39 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... | 2, 19, 31, 32 |
| <i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1350 (2022).. | 10, 13, 14, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Munchel</i> , 991 F.3d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 22 |
| <i>Wilson v Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 49 |
| <i>Wuterich v. Murtha</i> , 562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 49 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| 3 U.S.C. §§ 1-18..... | 36 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1)..... | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1985(1) | 13, 14, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1986..... | 13, 17 |
| Electoral Count Act, Pub. L. No. 49-90, 24 Stat. 373 (1887) | 35 |
| Westfall Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679 | 13, 47, 48, 49 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| 167 Cong. Rec. S731-32 | 51 |
| U.S. Const. art. I | 19, 23, 25, 27, 30 |
| U.S. Const. art. II | 19, 23, 25, 26, 27, 35 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XII..... | 25 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 22 |
| The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) | 19, 27 |
| The Federalist No. 68 (Alexander Hamilton) | 2, 18, 26, 27, 28 |
| The Federalist No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton) | 27 |
| The Federalist No. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) | 27 |
| <i>Payment of Expenses Associated with Travel by the President and Vice President,</i> 6 Op. O.L.C. 214 (1982)..... | 32, 34 |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28 (1982) | 50 |
| Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228 (1958)..... | 49 |
| Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228(1)(c) | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ryan Goodman and Josh Asabor, *In Their Own Words: The 43 Republicans’ Explanations of their Votes Not to Convict Trump in Impeachment Trial*, Just Security (Feb. 15, 2021), <https://www.justsecurity.org/74725/in-their-own-words-the-43-republicans-explanations-of-their-votes-not-to-convict-trump-in-impeachment-trial>.....51
